	:			23-6	3390		
_	Marsy's Law CVI FL Const. Art. 1 § 16(b)			Check if Supplement	is Attached		
	OBTS Number	ARREST / NOTICE Juvenile Referra		1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for Capitas	3 Juvenile N		
Ľ	Agency ORINumber Agency Nam FLOI5I0I0I0I0I0I0	M BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF		cy Report Number			
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type: X 1. Felony	3. Misdemeanor S. O	rdinance	6 [-] 23114716 If Weapon Selzed	Multiple Clearance		
MINIS	as apply. 2. Traffic Felony [Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business)	4. Traffic Misdemeanor 6. Ot	Location of Offense (Busin	Enter Type	. Indicator		
9			2201 45th Street,	West Palm Beach FL 33407			
	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest	Booking Date Booking Time	Jal) Date Jail Time	 Location of Vehicle 			
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Horton IV, Henry, Joseph		Allas (Name, DOI	B, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.			
	Race Sex	Date of Birth Heig		Eye Color Hair Cotor Co	mplexion Build		
	B - Black O - Orlental/Asian W M Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique Physical Features (Location	1/2/2004	6'1 290 Marital S	Blue Brown Status (Religion Indication of	Light Large		
FN	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)		Single	e NONE Alcohol Influen			
DEFENDANT	20244 E State Road 70, Okecchubee			bile Phone Residence T 1. City 2. County	ype: 3. Florida 4. Out of State 3		
B	Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number)		itate) (Zip) Pho	one Address Sou			
	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City) (S	itate) (Zip) Pho) FIL DL one Occupation	/		
	D/L Number, State 5	vc. Se	INS Number) Delivery Delivery			
	H055-590-04-002-0, FL			Hampton Virgini	a USA		
CO-DEF	Co-Defendant (Last, First, Middle)		Race Sex [Date of Birth 1. Arrested 2. At Large	3. Felony 4. Misdemeanor 5. Juvenile		
ģ	Co-Defendant (Last, First, Middle)		Race Sex I	Date of Birth	3. Felony 4. Misdemeanor 5. Juvenile		
Η	Parent Name (Lest) Legal Custodian	(First)		(Middie)	Residence Phone		
	Other: Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(State)) (Zip)	() Business Phone		
	Notified by: (Name)	Date	LTime V	hung in Discosible	()		
ENILE				Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled/Processed within 2. TOT H Dept. and Released. 3. Incarc	IRS/DYS erated		
Nr.	Released To: (Name)	Relativ	onship	Da	te Time .		
	The above address was provided by I detendant and / or to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office (Phone (561) 355	defendant's parents. The child and / or p -6511) informed of any change of eddress.	erent was told	School Attended	Grade		
	Property Crime? Description of Property	No (Reason)		Value of Property			
	Drug Activity S. Sell R. Smuggle K.	Dispense/ M. Manufacture/ Z. Othe	r Drug Type B.	Barbiturate H. Hellucinogen P.	Paraphernalia/ U. Unknown		
SODE	N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use	Distribute Produce/ Cultivate	N. N/A C. A. Amphetamine E.	Cocaine M. Marijuana Heroin O. Oplum/Dertv. S.	Equipment Z. Other Synthetic		
ЗĜЕ	Charge Description Written Threats to kill or do Harm	Counts Domestik 1 Violence	N 836.10 (2)(A)	r	 Violation of ORD # 		
CHARGE	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense # 23114716	Warrent / Caplas Numbe	er	Bond		
w	Charge Description	Counts Domesti	Statute Violation Number	· ·	Violation of ORD #		
CHARGE	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unlt	Offense #	N Warrant / Capies Numbe) Bond		
ō		1	•				
CHARGE	Charge Description	Counts Domesti Violence	C Statute Violation Number		Violation of ORD #		
GHA	Drug Activity Drug Type Arnount / Unit	Offense #	Warrant / Caplas Numbe	Bf	Bond		
Ш	Charge Description	Counts Domesti Violence	Statute Violation Number	r	Violation of ORD #		
CHARGE	Drug AciMity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense #	Warrant / Capias Numbe	ər) Bond		
Ľ	Location;(Court, Room Number, Address);			·			
<i>_</i>							
PEAI	Court Date and Time 1 2 0 Month A Day	Year	Time A	.м.			
TO A	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE THE AND PLACE DESI APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY T	GNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CH	ARGED OR TO PAY THE FIN	E SUBSCRIBED. UNDERSTAND THAT SH			
NOTICE TO APPEAR				Sourt AND A WARANN FOR MIT ARRES	T SHALL BE ISSUED		
ž				Date Signed	-		
Ц	I consent to receive text reminders of court date(s) and the I understand that standard text message rates may apply	, and that I may revoke this consent via the	text message system if I cha	cose. Signature			
	HOLD for other agency	Signature of Arresting Others		Name Verification (Printed by Arrestee)			
ADMIN	Dangerous Resisted Arrest	Name of Arresting Officer (Print) Det. E. Miranda	ı.D. # 19477	(PRINT)	PAGE		
₹	Intake Deputy LD. # Pouch #	Transporting Officer I.D. #	Agency	Witness here if subject signed with an "X"	_1_0F_1		
	30 #0148 REV. 11/22 DISTRIBUTION: COURT	COPY STATE ATTORNEY AGENCY		Witness here if subject signed with an "X" T (N.T.A.'s ONLY)			

:

r	OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT							
					r Wanan Ir Capias		Juvenile N	
AChetry	Agency VIR Number Agency Name J. FLO, 5, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFI	Agency OPU Number Agency Name Agency Report Number						
	Cherge Type X 1 Felony 3 Misdemeanor 5 Ordinance	<u>~~</u>	Special Notes					
	, Name (Last, First, Middle)			Race	Sex	Date of Birth		
20	Horton IV, Henry, Joseph			W	M	1/2/2004		
SES.	2) Charge Description Charge D 2) Written Threats to kill or do Harm 836.10 (2)(A)	scription					-	
CHAF	Charge Description Charge D	scription	·····					
F	Victims Name (Last, First, Middle)			Race	Sex	Date of Birth		
a	Horton, Alisha, E Local Address (Street, Apt Number) (City) (Size)	(Zip) Ph	'hone	w	F	09/10/1977 s Source		
VICTIM		(75	757) 339-8069					
	Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State)	(Zp) Ph	hone)		Occupa	alion		
Γ	The undersigned cartifies and swears that have just and reasonable grounds to believe, and do believe the The Person taken into custody:	the above nai	amed Defendant comm	itted the	listed vic	olation(s) of law.		
	ocmmittad the below acts in my presence.			who t				
			ed person commit the			(decodbort) investi		
			P.M (Specifically inclu					
				1			······································	
	Marsy's Law CVI							
	On September 27, 2023 I was tasked with assisting Jupiter Police Depart	tment wit	ith a threat inv	estiga	tion. I	l met with Jupi	iter Police	
	Department Sgt. at JFK North Hospital located at 2201 45th St, West P	ilm Beacl	h FL 33407.					
	Upon arrival I was briefed on an incident that took place on 09/18/2023	at appro	oximately 2127	hour	s, Offi	cer Sales-Lope	z was on	
	routine patrol in the area of W. Indiantown Rd and Cortana Blyd in his	marked	patrol vehicle.	wear	ing hi	s agency issued	l nniform	
	that identifies him as a police officer for the Town of Jupiter. While on CA8087) with its passenger headlight out. Officer Sales-Lopez immedia	atrol, he	e observed a wi	iite pi	ickup tivati	truck (bearing	FL tag:	
	blue lights and sirens, conducting a traffic stop. The vehicle came to a c	mplete st	top just east of	the a	bove	location.	red and	
		1						
Ļ	As Officer Sales-Lopez approached the vehicle, he made contact with the License as Henry J. Horton IV. Officer Sales-Lopez explained the reaso	e driver, v a for my f	who was later	identi 1 acka	ified b M for	y their Florida his driver's lie	a Driver's	
MEA	registration and proof of insurance. Once Horton retrieved those items,	Officer Sa	Sales-Lopez had	d his d	disnat	ch do a record	s check to	
STATEMENT	which it came back valid and clear. Officer Sales-Lopez advised Horton	that he w	would be receiv	ing a	writte	en warning for	the	
		sked Hor lvised Of	rton if he would fficer Sales-Loi	d cons nez th	sent to at he) a search to w would find a w	bich he	
CAUSE	pipe, commonly known as a "bong" in the center console of the vehicle.			,	at Be		ater glass	
PROBABLE	As Officer Sales-Lonez conducted a vehicle scoreb he located the class					• • •		
SOBA	As Officer Sales-Lopez conducted a vehicle search, he located the glass plan to purchase firearms, and "kill everyone at OHS with my guns", w	hich was l	later discovere	ed to s	tand i	for "Okeechob	ee High	
đ	Benool . Onicer Sales-Lopez initieuratery read Horton his Miranda wa	rnings off	if his Agency is	sued a	card a	nd he screed t	a sneak to	
	him without the representation of a lawyer. As Officer Sales-Lopez com (#1234) and stated the following:	pleted the	e vehicle search	ı, Hor	rton sj	poke with Offic	cer Wyatt	
	Horton was planning on killing a Mr. Stuart, who is administrator at O	eechobee	e High School,	whicl	h he g	raduated from	in May,	
	2022. Horton was planning on executing the plan on his 22nd birthday J killed Mr. Stuart, Horton wished to murder another 14 people, account	anuary 2, ng to a to	, 2026 at appro	oxima	tely 1	130 hours. One	ce he had	
	wanted to drive down to Miami, FL to a church named "El Rey Jesus"	ind go on	i a "stabbing si	ree"	and n	nurder anothe	r 10	
	subjects. Horton ultimately wanted to be killed by Police or he would sta	rve himse	self to death. H	orton	advis	ed he wanted t	o complete	
	these goals by purchasing a M1911 handgun and an AK-47.							
ш	STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH							
ATN	(Signature of Arresting Annestignive Officer)							
STR	The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me this 29 day or September		20 <u></u> by	Det	E.M	iranda		
ADMINISTRATIVE	(Print name of Arresting Investigative Officer), who is personally known to me and/or produced identification. Type of id	ntification prod					[
A	Det. W. Honoli 33093	-				[PAGE	
	Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.B), 117. 10)						1_ of <u>5</u>	
PBS	SO #2004 REV. 12/22 DISTRIBUTION: STATE ATTORNEY AGENCY AGENCY DE	ENDANT (N.T.	TA.'s ONLY)					
	i							

Π	OBTS Number	PROBABLE CAU	ISE AFI	FIDAVIT	1 A 2 N		iquest for iquest for		3	Juvanie	N	
ADMIN	Agoncy ORI Number Agoncy Name FLO, 5, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 PALM BEAG	CH COUNTY SHE	BIEF		Agoncy Re	port Number 23114716		·				
A	Charge Type X 1 Fetony S Mit	sdemeanor		rdinance	T	Special Notes	·					
DEF	Name (Last, First, Middle)		1 00	Alias			Race	Sex	Date of Birth			
S	Horton IV, Henry, Joseph Churge Description			Charge Description			W	М	1/2/2004			
IARGE	Written Threats to kill or do Harm Charge Description	836.1	0 (2)(A)	Charge Description							<u>.</u>	
ਤ	Victim s Name (Last, First, Middle)	·····					Race	Sax	Date of Birth			
Σ	Horton, Alisha, Local Address (Street, Apt Number)	(City)	(State)	(2)p)	Phone		W	F	09/10/1977			
VICTIN	215 Eastlawn Drive, Hampton VA 23664 Business Address (Name, Street)	-			(757)	339-8069						
		(Cily)	(Stabe)	(Zp)	Phone (Occupa	1			
	The undersigned certifies and swears that I have just and reas The Person taken into custody:	sonable grounds to believe 	e, and do _	believe that the above	a named [Defendant comn	utted the	listed vio	tation(s) of taw.			
	committed the below acts in my presence.	L	that I	bserved by				v acto.			_	
	admitting to the below facts. On the <u>29</u> day of <u>September</u>			ound to have comm	_			- 1 C				
	On the 29day of <u>September</u>	20 23at 170	U	_ LI A.M [×] P.M	(Specifically incl	ude facts	constitutin	ng cause for errest.))	· · · ·	
	Marsy's Law CVI FL Const. Art 1 § 16(b)											
	Once completing the vehicle search, a	glass water pipe	e with	burnt residu	e was	located al	long v	vith th	hree filet st	yle knives	s.	
	Officer Sales-Lopez then spoke with H Horton advised he has been having mu	orton who then	repea	ted the exact	t plan	he had m	entior	ied ea	rlier to Of	ficer Wya	itt.	
	years old. Horton also stated he has ha	id mental health	about issue	s in the past.	Horte	n said wi	to exe ien he	e lived	l in Virgini	ne turnea a, he	122	
	voluntarily admitted himself into a me	dical facility for	r a me	ntal health e	valuat	ion due to) havi	ving similar thoughts. I asked				
	Horton where he was heading prior to a church (El Rey Jesus). When asked a	being stopped i about his ultima	te pla	ns at the chu	ich he rch we	stated he ere. Horto	was t on adv	ieadin vised l	ig to Miam he wanted f	i to "reco o go on a	on"	
	"stabbing spree" and murder approxi	mately 10 subje	cts af	ter he comple	eted hi	s attack a	t Oke	echob	oee High Sc	hool. On	Ċe	
	his attack was complete, Horton said h	e would eventu	ally w	ant to be kill	ed by	police or a	starve	hims	self to death	1.		
MEN	Due to the statements made to officers and handwritten pieces of paper, Horton was placed into custody for a Law											
Ë	Enforcement Baker Act. Without imm	ediate interdict	ion, H	orton would	cause	serious b	odily	harm	to himself	and other	rs.	
ISE S	Horton was also advised he would be p known as paraphernalia, contrary to F	SS 893.147(1).	rest 10 Horto	r possession (n was transp	or the	glass wat	ter pipe with burnt residue, also					
CAUSE	evaluation.											
MBLI	I was then requested to attempt to spea	ak with Horton	refere	nce the serio	ns thr	eats made	- Im	at wit	h the medic	sal staff a	+	
Ř	JFK North Hospital and asked if Horte	on was stable w	hich t	hey stated th	at he v	vas ready	to be	disch	arged. I th	en met wi	ith	
	Horton inside the conference room and explained to him that speaking with mo	l introduced my	/self a	s a Detective	with t	he Palm I	Beach	Cour	ity Sheriff	Office an	d	
	speak with me and sat down across fro	m me and had	full ac	cess to the do	or und or to	er arrest.) Hort Onfere	on sta	ated that he	e would		
	I spoke with Horton who questioned about the paraphernalia charge that he heard he had. I explained to him that Jupiter											
	Police Department filed that case and h	bout the paraph	ernal g to be	ia charge tha	t he he to the	eard he ha iail. I asl	ad. I e ked H	orton	ned to him to tell me	that Jupi about	iter	
	himself. Horton stated that works at D	omino's in Oke	echob	ee County al	thougl	h he lives	in Gla	ides C	County. I gi	lestioned		
	why Horton was in Palm Beach County Miami FL, Horton stated that he was a	y when he was s wing to the chu	toppe rch to	d and he stat	ed the	t he was f	going	to El	Rey Jesus	church in Lockod	l I	
	Miami FL. Horton stated that he was going to the church to do a recon mission for an attack he was planning. I asked what the plan was and Horton stated it was a stabbing spree. When asked why he stated "I guess I just don't like religion".											
	STATE OF FLORIDA											
ž	(Signature of Arresting Envestgative Officer)	Det. E. Mirand	a									
ADMINISTRATME	The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed by	efore me this <u>29</u> da	ny of <u>Ser</u>	tember		<u>23</u> _	<u>, Det</u>	<u>E. M</u>	<u>iranda</u>			
NMO	(Print name of Arrasting/Investigative Officer), who is personally know	vn to me and/or provuced id	lentification	. Type of identification	beortpord							
Ā	Det. M. Horton 33093 Notary Public, Clork of Court, Officer (F.8.8), 117, 10)	Taller in A	belk	7						PAGE		
		·•		•						<u>2_</u> ∝=	5	

.

.

Γ	OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT	l Arrest 2 NTA	3 Request for 4 Request for		3	Juwanda	N				
NINO	Agency ORI Number Agency Name FLO, 5, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	Agency Report Number 23114716									
¥	Charge Type X 1 Felony 3 Misdemeanor 5 Ordinance	Special h			<u> </u>						
5	Narre (Last, First, Middle) Alias		Race	Sex	Date of Birth						
S DE	Horton IV, Henry, Joseph Charge Description Charge Description		w	M	1/2/2004						
CHARGES	Written Threats to kill or do Harm 836.10 (2)(A) Charge Description Charge Description										
Ł		•									
	Victim a Name (Lest, First, Middle) Horton, Alisha,		Race W	Sex F	Date of Sinth 09/10/1977						
tCTDM	Local Address (Street, Apt Number) (City) (Size) (Zp) 215 Eastlawn Drive, Hampton VA 23664	Phone (757) 339-8)69	Address	Source						
	Businoss Address (Name, Street) (Cky) (State) (Zp)	Phone (Occupet	lon						
Γ	The undersigned certifies and swears that I have just and reasonable grounds to believe, and do beliave that the above The Person taken into custody:	named Defendar	t committed the	listed viol	stion(s) of law.						
	committed the below acts in my presence.	sted person oo	who t				-				
	admitting to the below facts.				(described) inve	stigation,					
	On the 29 day of <u>September</u> 20 23 at 1700	P.M (Specific	ally include fects	constitutio	ig cause for errest.)						
	Marsy's Law CVI FL. Const. Art.1 § 18(b)										
	Horton stated that he was planning on executing his plan on his 22nd bir										
	now. I asked if he still wanted the attack to happen, and at first he stated explained to Horton that I was just there to get to know him and he state										
	to still happen and he stated "I guess I just want to attack a bunch of ran			asacu	мпу пе ма	uts the pi	ац				
	Horton stated that he wanted to do something violent due to his stepmoti	er kicking	him out o	f the l	house a few	vears ag	0				
	Horton stated that he wanted to do something violent due to his stepmother kicking him out of the house a few years ago and he wants revenge. I asked where she was located and he stated that she was in Virginia. When asked how a stabbing										
	spree would get back at his stepmother he stated "to prove that he lost hi this way since May of 2023 even though his stepmother kicked him out in	s mind or s April of 2	omething 023.	". Ho1	rton stated	he has fe	lt				
EMENT	Horton stated he prefers to live in Virginia over Florida because marijua	ng is legal i	n Virgini	a Har	ton was as	kad if					
ATEM	marijuana became legal in Florida would that change his mind on the att	ack and he	stated he	would	d still want	to kill					
E ST/	people. I asked Horton what his end game was because he would end up i	in jail if he	did the at	tack a	ind he state	d that he	;				
CAUS	planned for someone to kill him while he was attacking people.										
	Horton admitted to writing a manifesto and had it inside his vehicle when	n he was ste	pped. Wl	hen as	ked if he ha	as done a	ny				
PROBABLE	other recon anywhere else and he stated that he has gone to costal church in Parkland Florida near Marjory Stoneman Douglas. When asked why he chose that church he stated "I looked up big church in Parkland and that was the first										
٩	church that pulled up on safari". When questioned when Horton went do	wn to Parl	land Flor	ida he	e stated tha	t he went	t				
	there approximately 2-3 weeks prior. It should be noted that Horton's ve	hicle was s	potted in 1	the ar	ea of Parkl	and Flori	ida				
	on September 11, 2023.										
	I asked Horton if there was any other targets he was looking at and he stated that he was going to do it at Okeechobee										
	High School and do an attack there. I asked if it was also going to be a sta	abbing atta	ck and he	stated	d no a shoo	ting. I asl	keđ				
	if Horton had any firearms and he stated no but he did hold a 9mm hand that she doesn't know where the gun currently is. Horton stated that he d										
	just arrived at his residence. When questioned where he would get a gun	from he sta	ted that h	ie woi	uld go some	where					
	where people don't know him and buy a gun and bring it back home to d	o the attac	K.								
ų L	COUNTY OF PALMEER DE DET. E. Miranda										
ATN	(Bignature of Arresting Anvestightive Office)										
ADMINISTRATIVE	The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this 29day of <u>September</u>		3 by Det.	E. Mi	iranda	<u>.</u>					
ADM	(Print name of ArrestingInvestigative Officer), who is personally known to me and/or produced identification. Type of identification Det. M. Horton 33093	produced									
	Notary Public, Client of Court, Officer (F.S.S), 117, 10)					PAGE	-				
L						- <u>L-1 - </u> 01	ø				

.

.

	Agency ORI Number Agency Name		gency Re	port Number					Ν		
	<u>0,5,0,0,0,0,0</u> PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFI			33114717	~						
	arge Type X 1 Felony 3 Martines		T	23114716)						
	apply 2 Traffic Felony 4 Traffic Misclemeanor 6	Other									
	orton IV, Henry, Joseph	Alias			Race W	Sex M	Date of Birth 1/2/2004				
	rge Description	Charge Description			_		A	··· <u></u>			
	nge Description	Charge Description			· · · · · · · · ·						
	stm s Name (Last, First, Middle)				Race	Sex	Date of Birth				
	orton, Alisha,				W	F	09/10/1977				
	cal Address (Street, Apt Number) (City) (Sines) 5 Eastlawn Drive, Hampton VA 23664	(26)	Phone (757)	339-8069		Address	s Source				
	shess Address (Nama, Street) (City) (State)	(Zp)	Phone			Оссыра	tion	······································	_		
	he undersigned certifies and swears that I have just and reasonable grounds to believe, and d he Person taken into custody:	o believe that the above	named [efendant com	nitled the	Bsted vio	lation(s) of law,				
н	committed the below acts in my presence.	observed by			who/	tota	Y				
н		he/she saw the arro	•				(described) invest	ination.			
H d	any of <u>September</u> 20 23 at 1700						ng cause for arrest.)				
H				(opoundary and	1						
H	Marsy's Law CVI FL Const. Art.1 § 16(b)										
de	orton then stated that he has also done recon at Majory Stor	neman Douglas	High	School as	well	When	questioned w	vhat has he	e		
l lin	one for recon, he stated that he went there on a school day a teresting". Then went over to the Dollar Tree near the school	nd watched a b	unch	of people of	outsid	e and	thought "hm	m			
N	hen asked why he would attack the school he stated "for att	ention or fame	u mai v	uis was (aone :	approx	timately a mo	onth ago.			
			\mathbf{V}								
	asked Horton where he does his research on all the locations ked Horton if he would consent to look at his phone and at t	bow was he do	ing it	and he sta	ated h	e does	it on his cell	phone. I			
ez	plained to him that everyone looks at porn at some point an	d I didn't care	about	the porn.	ecause Hort	e ne na on the	is porn in his	phone. I I could tal	ke		
hi	s phone and look at it. Horton provided me with the access (ode to his App	le Iph	one. Hort	on the	en left	to go back to	his room t	to		
be ⊑ fo	ready for discharge and I met with the staff to let them kno r Horton's cell phone and they confirmed with Horton that	w about the ho	micid	al stateme	ents h	e mad	e. I then aske	d the staff			
NEN IV	i norton s cen phone and they commined with norton that	IL WAS OK LO BIV	e me t	ne pnone		e 1010	them it was o	K.			
of STATEMENT	hen looked through the cell phone and noticed in the Notes	section of his p	hone d	laily notes	s on w	hat H	orton does da	y to day. I			
l uu 🖬	so noticed several notes that had plans for 1/2/2026 which is	Horton's 22nd	birth	day. One o	of the	notes	stated "So, I	want to set	t		
∛ th	ings straight. I want to mass murder 50 people in a single ev en, yes I can't be fired for that cause that is discrimination.	But back on to	oic. I v	will buy so	ome n	istols :	and assault r i	fles and			
	en formulate the rest of it by then. I'll have pictures from A	pple Maps of th	ie loca	tions that	t I wil	l be at	. The pictures	will be pu	ıt		
TBVBOB In	on display below the note. First, I'll start at my local Walmart second I will drive to OHS and do that there. And then Drive up interstate 95 (I-95_ North and drive to charlotte, North Carolina and shoot up a church there. Then drive eastlawn Dr and kill										
	y father and stemother. Those two will suffer. Then drive to	the United Nat	ions F	urch ther Building in	e. 1 II 1 New	'York	ve eastiawh D ". Below that	r and kill was screei	n		
sh	ots of Apple maps with the address and location of Walmar	t, Okeechobee]	High S	School, Ele	evatio	n Chu	rch, his fathe	r's addres	s		
ar	and the United Nations.										
A	Another note I noticed was titled "operation MM". In this note it started with a map from Miami Florida to New York with 4										
st	ops between. Under the map stated "Gather like 112 other p	eople that are a	is fan:	atical as m	ie. Th	en sho	w them a ma	p of every			
st.	ate in the southern United States. And then assign every gro	up of 7 to a spe day. There are	cific s 16 eta	tate. I war toe So 16	nt it se	et up te	o where every	southern			
11	state has 5-7 mass murders at the same time and on the same day. There are 16 states. So 16 x 7 equals 112. So there would be 112 massacres. And I want at least 10 people died in each. So 1120 people would die if this whole plan came to fruition.										
	ATE OF FLORIDA	······································							-		
	UNTY OF PALM BEEN Det. E. Miranda										
RAT (a)	gnature of Arresting (Investigative Officer)	-									
Z		ptember		_20_23_1	y Det	<u>. E. M</u>	iranda				
NGV P	(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer), who is personally known to me and/or produced identification, Type of identification produced										
112	et M Horton 33093	1									
PBSO #	et. M. Horton 33093	\mathcal{O}						PAGE			
112											

-

.

·

:

•

-

Γ	OBTS Number			PROBABLE C/	AUSE AF	FIDAVIT			Request fo Request fo		3	Juvenile	N	
ADMIN	Agency ORI Num	iber , 0 , 0 , 0 , 0	Agoncy Name PALM BE	ACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE				Agency Report Number 23114716						
	Charge Type Check as man as apply	1 Felony 2 Traffic Felo	3 211y 0 4	Misdemeanor Traffic Misdemeanor		Ordinance Other		Special Note	8					
Ъ Ш		Middle) V. Henry, Jos	seph			Allas		•	Race W	Sex M	Date of Birth 1/2/2004			
RGES	J	s to kill or do Harm		83	5.10 (2)(A)	Charge Description								
CHAR	Charge Description					Charge Description					······································			
2	Victim # Name (L. Horton, Al		-· · · · <u>-</u>	(05.)					Race W	Sex F	Date of Birth 09/10/1977			
VICTI		Drive, Hampton V	/A 23664	(Chy)	(State)	(Zp)	Phone (757) 339-8069)		s Boures			
				(City)	(Siate)	(Zp)	Phone ()		Occupa				
	The Person tal	d certifies and swears t (en into custody: 1 the below acts in m		easonable grounds to beli	_	observed by	e named	Defendant co	mmitted the		Nation(s) of law.			
		to the below facts.			that	he/she saw the arr			it the belo	w acts.	(decodbed) invo	atication		
	On the <u>29</u>	day of _Se	ptember	20 23_ at 17							ng cause for arrest.)	- Gabor		
		's Law CVI												
	Another n	ote from Septe	ember 16, 20	23 titled "I" sta	ted: "I	want to kill o	other	people. I	wants	ome o	of my family	dead. I		
	want my f	ather to die. I	want my stej	pmom to die as	well. I'	m not fine. I	will p	erhaps n	ever be	e fine :	again. I'll p	robably i	be	
	want to cu	t him and slit l	his throat".		1 UVII	t care about t	ut dying before 23. I want my boyfriend (I'm, gay). I							
	There was other notes that made mention of making a weapon of mass destruction (WMD). Also notes on ingredients on													
	how to ma	nuch is an AK47.												
VENT	I then look PotatoKin	I then looked at Horton's Discord application. I noticed on May 1, 2023 there was a message between Horton (username PotatoKing) and someone named Bendy.												
Ē						lan Twanth				ad. Every time I think about				
ω	her, I feel	more and more	e powerless"		gvery (iay, i want ne	er moi	re and m	iore dea	ad. Ev	ery time I t	nink ado	ut	
PROBABLE CAUS	Bendy ask	ed "why do yo	u want her d	lead?"										
ROBAE	Horton ra	ind the bala	ad ma out fo			4 411 4- NT		<i></i>		• .•				
				r telling her my							e middle of	nowhere	÷″ ;	
	A Tik Toc	video was sent	t which show	ed someone sta	bbing	a cell phone v	vith a	knife rej	peatedl	y.				
	Horton the	en stated "how	I would stal	b her"										
	"Then I will hump her dead body"													
	Based on t	Based on the facts above that Horton made the statement how he would stab his stepmother and the fact that he has												
several notes and plans that include killing his stepmother I find probable cause to charge H 836.10 (2)(A). Written threats to kill or do harm. As such an arrest warrant is being request									irge Ho	orton v	with Violati	on of FS	s	
	STATE OF FLOR			or uo narm. As	such a			being re	equeste		us time.	· ·	_	
۳	COUNTY OF PAL	Investigative Officer	>	Det. E. Miran	da									
STRAT		ument was sworn to or af	Tirmed and subscribed	d before me this 29	_{ctay of} Se	ptember		zo 23	_ by _Det	. E. M	iranda			
ADMINISTRATIVE	(Print name of Arm	sling/investigative Officer		TOWN by me and/or produced			produced	-						
\mathbf{I}	Det. M. Ho Notary Public, Clerk	rton 33093 of Court, Officer (F.S.B), 11	17.10)	Paller ix	block	\bigcirc		-				PAGE		
				· · · · · ·	-			· · · · · ·	·			<u>5</u> of	<u> </u>	

-

.

.

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/DATING VIOLENCESUPPLEMENTAL PROBABLE CAUSE FORM (Submit this form with the original Probable Cause affidavit)

Suspect: Horton I	V, Henry, Jos	seph	DOB:	1/2//2004	Case #: 23	3114716
Victim: <u>Horton</u> , A Relationship betwee	Alisha, n Victim and I	I Defendant:I	юв: <u>09/10/1</u>	977	Race: W	Sex: <u>F</u>
Photographs: Scen	e 🛛 Yes 🛛 No	Victim	Yes 🖓 No	Defen	lant□ Yes 🛛	R No
911 Call:		Caller:				3 110
Weapon Used:	□Yes ⊠No	Type:				
Witness:	🗆 Yes 🛛 No	Name:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Victim Pregnant:	🗆 Yes 🛛 No	If ves. we	eks	months		
Injuries:						
Medical Treatment:	□ Yes ⊠ No	<u></u>				
		Paramedics:				
At Hospital:	🗆 Yes 🛛 No	Hospital:			•	
Are Children Living		□ Yes ⊠ No		CF Notified		
Name:						//
Name:				<u> </u>	DOB:	
Name:					DOB:	
Injunction						
No Contact Order	🗆 Yes 🖾 No	Case #:				
Alcohol or Drugs	🛚 Yes 🖾 No	🗆 Unknown				
Prior History of Don	nestic/Dating V	′iolence 🛛 Yes 🛛	No			
Defendant's Stateme	ents 🛛 Yes	⊠No If yes, □v	written 🗆	recorded	Doral	
First words Defenda	nt said when y	ou responded to	scene:			
Victim's Statements	🗆 Yes	🛛 No 🛛 If yes, 🗆 v	vritten 🗆	recorded	🛛 oral	
First words Victim s	aid when you r	responded to sce	ne:			
This de la Nel de	Y					
Did the Victim conta						
□ Yes NoIf yes, nan			···	pho	ne (
Observations of Vict	Im (Physical &		• 1			
·	-		ical 🛛			
Complained of pair Victim Contact Information	mation.	۲ 				<u> </u>
Local Address: 215		Hampton VA 2366	4			
Local Audress.		r				
Phone: Home	(757) 339-8069	Work () -	Cell (
171 B						
Name of Relative:				Phone	()	-
Address:					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•